

No. S274927

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA,

Respondent,

DOCTORS MEDICAL CENTER OF MODESTO, et al.

Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Sixth Appellate District
Case No. H048486

CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS

JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel (S.B. #271253)
DOUGLAS M. PRESS, Assistant County Counsel (S.B. #168740)
MELISSA KINIYALOCIS, Lead County Counsel (S.B. #215814)
*SUSAN P. GREENBERG, Deputy County Counsel (S.B. #318055)
HANNAH M. BEGLEY, Deputy County Counsel (S.B. #334475)

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

70 West Hedding Street,

East Wing, Ninth Floor

San José, California 95110-1770

Office: (408) 299-5900

Email: susan.greenberg@cco.sccgov.org

Attorneys for Petitioner
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 9

I. Amici Identify No Statutory Support for the Damages Claims Asserted Here..... 11

A. The Government Claims Act Does Not Authorize a Quantum Meruit Claim 11

1. The Proposed “Torts-Only” Rule Would Constitute Precisely the Form of Judicial Narrowing of Immunity That the Government Claims Act Sought to Prevent 14

2. Plaintiffs’ Open-Ended Damages Claims Are Not Comparable to Imposition of a Statutory Penalty or Mandamus Relief..... 18

3. The New Arguments Interjected by Plaintiffs’ Amici, if Considered, Are Unavailing 21

a. Immunity Is Not Limited to Claims for Intentional Wrongdoing 21

b. Plaintiffs Have Conceded That They Seek Relief for an “Injury” Within the Meaning of the Government Claims Act..... 22

4. Government Code Section 815.6 Does Not Authorize Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims 24

5. The Sixth District Correctly Found, in Analysis Unchallenged by Plaintiffs, That the Knox-Keene Act Does Not Afford a Private Right of Action for Reimbursement..... 27

II. The Viability of the Emergency Medical System Does Not Depend on the Court’s Adoption of a Novel Rule That Would Ignore the Many Differences Between Public and Private Participants in the Healthcare Market..... 30

A.	Hospitals Do Not Operate Emergency Departments with the Expectation That They Will Receive the Same Reimbursement Rates Across Patients or Have the Same Remedies Against Public and Private Plans	30
B.	Application of Immunity Does Not “Bifurcate” the DMHC’s Robust Enforcement Authority over the County’s Operation of a Licensed Health Plan.....	34
C.	The Adequacy of the County’s Contracted Network of Providers Is Subject to Robust Oversight by DMHC	40
III.	The Amicus Briefing Further Confirms the County’s Point That the Various Other Public Policy Arguments Invoked Here Raise Complex Issues Best Considered, with Any Needed Additional Context, by the Legislature	42
IV.	The HCA Hospitals’ Unproven Allegations in Their Lawsuit Currently Pending Before the Sixth District Are Not Properly the Subject of Amicus Briefing	47
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Anesthesia Med. Grp., Inc. v. Inland Empire Health Plan</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 794	33
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 211	38
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	21, 22
<i>Children’s Hospital Central California v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1260	38
<i>City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 859	18, 23
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169	48
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1018	28
<i>Dameron Hospital Assn. v. AAA Northern California, Nevada, & Utah Ins. Exchange</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 549	31
<i>Dignity Health v. Loc. Initiative Health Care Auth. of Los Angeles Cnty.</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 144	33, 40
<i>Doctors Medical Center of Modesto, Inc. v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2013) 989 F.Supp.2d 1009	32
<i>Goehring v. Chapman University</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 353	29
<i>Hospital Ass’n of New York State v. Toia</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 435 F.Supp. 819	32
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541	31
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	19, 20
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592	28, 29
<i>Madera Community Hospital v. County of Madera</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 136	19

<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital Dist.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211	15
<i>NorthBay Healthcare Group v. Blue Shield of California Life & Health Insurance</i> (N.D. Cal. 2018) 342 F.Supp.3d 980	20, 26
<i>Regional Medical Center of San José v. County of Santa Clara</i> (Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2022, No. H050491)	47
<i>Regional Medical Center of San José v. County of Santa Clara</i> (Sup. Ct. Aug. 22, 2022, No. 20CV374697)	47
<i>Stillwell v. State Bar</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 119	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	31
Ed. Code, § 49013	13
Gov. Code, § 810.8.....	23
Gov. Code, § 814.....	9, 12, 14, 15
Gov. Code, § 815	13, 14, 15, 22, 24
Gov. Code, § 815.6	21, 24, 25, 26
Gov. Code, § 820.2.....	25, 26
Gov. Code, § 905	12
Gov. Code, § 905, subd. (o)	13
Gov. Code, § 11180.....	36
Gov. Code, § 11181	36
Health & Saf. Code, § 1341	37
Health & Saf. Code, § 1341.8	36
Health & Saf. Code, § 1367.03	41
Health & Saf. Code, § 1367.035	41
Health & Saf. Code, § 1371.31, subd. (a)	38
Health & Saf. Code, § 1371.37, subd. (e)	28

Health & Saf. Code, § 1371.4	24, 25, 38
Health & Saf. Code, § 1382	35
Health & Saf. Code, § 1386	39
Health & Saf. Code, § 1386, subd. (a)	36, 37
Health & Saf. Code, § 1387	39
Health & Saf. Code, § 1387, subd. (a)	36, 37
Health & Saf. Code, § 1390	36, 37, 39
Health & Saf. Code, § 1391	39
Health & Saf. Code, § 1391, subd. (a)(1).....	36, 37
Health & Saf. Code, § 1392	37, 39

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.51.....	41
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.51(d)(H)(ii).....	41
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.67.2.....	41
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.67.2.1.....	41
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.67.2.2.....	41
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.67.8.....	41
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.71(a)(3)(B)	35
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 28, § 1300.97.2.3(a)	41

Other Authorities

1994 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 614 [SB 1832]	17
1994 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 632 [SB 2092]	17
1994 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 642 [AB 2755]	17
1994 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 652 [AB 3221]	17
<i>AG’s Office Must Not Block Sale of Two Bay Area Hospitals</i> (Jan. 17, 2019), Merc. News	16
Assem. Bill No. 72 (2015-16 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 30, 2016.....	40

Cal. Law Revision Com. com., West’s Ann. Cal. Gov. Code (2022 ed.) foll. § 810.8	23
California HealthCare Foundation, <i>2019 Edition—California’s County-Based Health Plans</i> (Aug. 12, 2019) < http://bit.ly/3ABeEWO >	32, 33
County of Santa Clara Office of Communication and Public Affairs, <i>County of Santa Clara to Assume Responsibility for Operating O’Connor and St. Louise Hospitals on March 1</i> (Mar. 1, 2019)	16, 17
DMHC, Amicus Brief, <i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Association v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (Cal., No. S218497, Mar. 22, 2016)	31
DMHC Office of Financial Review, <i>Technical Assistance Guide: Claims Management and Processing</i> (2020)	35
DMHC, Letter of Agreement (Feb. 25, 2022) < https://wps0.dmhc.ca.gov/enfactions/docs/4135/ 1648224712620.pdf >	26
DMHC, <i>Provider Complaint Against a Plan</i> < https://www.dmhc.ca.gov/FileaComplaint/ProviderComplaint AgainstaPlan.aspx > [last visited Mar. 24, 2023]	35, 36
DMHC, <i>Timely Access Compliance and Annual Network Report</i> < https://www.dmhc.ca.gov/LicensingReporting/ SubmitHealthPlanFilings/TimelyAccessReport.aspx > [last visited Mar. 20, 2023]	41, 42
Good Samaritan Hospital, <i>Summary Individual Disclosure Report</i> (2016)	44
HCA Healthcare Inc., <i>Form 10-k</i> (2022) < http://bit.ly/3L6r51a >	43, 44
HCA Healthcare, Inc., <i>HCA Healthcare Previews 2020 Third Quarter Results, Will Return Approximately \$6 Billion in CARES Act Funding</i> (Oct. 8, 2020)	45
H.R. Rep. No. 117-615, 2d Sess. (2020)	41
Hulver, Levinson, and Godwin, Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Operating Margins Among the Largest For-Profit Health Systems Have Exceeded 2019 Levels for the Majority of the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (Dec. 5, 2022)	45
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medi-Cal Managed Care: An Overview and Key Issues</i> (Mar. 2, 2016)	33
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Sen. Bill No. 184, Stats. 2022, ch. 47 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	46

National Nurses United, <i>Fleeing Patients: Hospitals Charge Patients More Than Four Times the Cost of Care</i> (Nov. 2020) < http://bit.ly/3L3OoIP >.....	44
Recommendation Relating to the Presentation of Claims Against Public Entities (Jan. 1959) Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1959)	13
Recommendation Relating to Sovereign Immunity (Jan. 1963) 4 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1963)	9, 13, 14, 21, 22, 25
Regional Medical Center of San José, <i>Summary Individual Disclosure Report</i> (2016).....	44
S. Rep. 94-1240, 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News	32
<i>Shrank et al., Health Costs and Financing: Challenges and Strategies for a New Administration</i> (Feb. 2021), 40 Health Affs. 235.....	46
Tenet Healthcare Corporation, <i>Form 10-k</i> (2022) < http://bit.ly/3V4JnEz >	44
U.S. Congresswoman Zoe Lofgren, <i>Santa Clara County Congressional Delegation Applauds Purchase of O'Connor and Saint Louise Hospitals</i> (Mar. 1, 2019).....	17
VHP, <i>Claims Settlement Practices, Dispute Resolution Mechanism: Provider Notice</i> < https://www.valleyhealthplan.org/providers/ forms-and-resources/claims-settlement-practices-dispute- resolution-mechanism > [last visited Apr. 18, 2023]	26, 27
VHP, <i>Policy and Procedures: Operating Manual</i> < https://www.valleyhealthplan.org/sites/g/files/exjcpb771/ files/documents/NCPR_0.pdf > [last visited Apr. 18, 2023]	26
Wang, Bai, and Anderson, <i>COVID-19 and Hospital Financial Viability in the U.S.</i> , 3 J. Am. Med. Ass'n Health	45
